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~ have proved more. ea,sy 7 from
I apprehended a,'_ first hah th douum s

~ pictures bad been a,cqmred in three way%
by presentation, and by purchase. Those obtamed by ubs
_ were not in the early days rogarded as the property of Gi
the) lay outside the purview of the becretarlat The
portraits generally addressed the Govemms of the tim
*documentcz vamshed mn that holocaust' of gubema,bomal é,pe'

The puxchabed portralts alone could therc be ho 6 of trac
Hecretariat records. These pictures wore repr ented b
of the total number, while abont one-half had their origin
Happily, however, the maintenance of the works of art ha
years been regarded as a Govelnmexft obhtratmn, and pa:blen
the office staff has revealed allusmns and. clues which have
instances led to elucidation of the hlstory of tLhe pmtures.

% The Madvas Record office idf,fnti'ﬁe-s i,]‘m’ uainh'rs ;)‘l’ dnl}? ﬁ\'—e ol ‘t»h
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natumlly mthm the rampa.rts
g, that Mr. Francis Day, the Hast India Company’s Agent at
Armegon, obtained from the Rajah of Chandragiri a strip of coast at
e mouth of the Cooum. He at once set about ma,kmg a fortified
’enclosuxe on the ground between the Island and the sea, a,nd the work
was continued by Andrew Cogan in 1641 and 1642. Tt appears to
_have measured about 100 yards by 80 yards, and to have been conter- -
‘minous with the Fort Square of a later poriod. Streets of buﬁdmgs .
sprang up around the Fort on the spit of sand between the sea and the
river, and constituted the White Town. At the north and south limits
 of the town two walls were built across the spit, each with a bastion or
pomt at either end, while a third wall of weak section was constructed
. along the sea face. On the river side there was no wall but what the
" inhabitants built for their houses and gardens. The White Town was
thus enclosed within an Outer Fort, which like the Tuner Forbwas quad-
rangular. North of the White Town, but close to it, was the Gentoo
Town or Black Town which ex‘cended northward to Pany 3 corner and
westward to Popham’s Broadway. This town was in its turn Walled
by Governor Yale in 1692, — :
The earliest detailed account we have of the F(nt nd (ﬁn the pen
of Dr. John Fryer, kR, who vigited Madras i 16/3 during the
#Governorship of Sir Wﬂham Lancrhorne Tn his A\‘ew Aceount of Fq\z‘
India and Persia he says:i— e :

. % Ag it [the fortress] looked on the Water it appeared a Placo of good force.
The Outwork is walled with Stone to a good heighth, thick enough to blunt a
Cannon-bullet, kept by half a dozen Ordnanco at cach side the Water-gate, -
bosides an Halfmoon of five Guns. At both Points arc mounted twelve Guns
&fing the Sea, Maderas and St. Thomas ; under these in a Line stand Pallisadoes,
reaching from the W'all to the Sea; and hedge in at Jeast a Milet of crmund

# The Company owned & factory at Masulipatant but no-territory.
+ It is feared that Dr. Fryer did not checlk his dimensions.

It was in 1639 when Oharles I wa -






roof. It pmbab y (:overed part of o area occupled by the
pmsent Seeretanat In 1677, still in Sir William Langhorne’s time,
~ the Fort house was “in a dangerous state of disrepair ” * and it was
: proposed to pull it down and build a new one, Most of the outer Fort
‘was also in bad repair, and it was ordered to be rebuilt.t In the mean-
time the Directors gave permission for the erection of a ‘* Garden
House in the outer Garden.” It was to be on a handsome plan and
- large enough to. receive ﬁrmans, or as the word was spelt in those
leisurely days phyrmaunds,” from the King of Golconda. No trace
of this bmldmg remained affer the French ovcnpatlon, and there has
been much misapprehension as to ils site, owing partly to an ill-
consndered supposition by Wheelex that it was on the Island near the
 present Munro statue. A comparison of Wheeler’s own map of 1733
with the Paradis plan leaves no doubt however that the garden occupied
_the position of the exmtmg General Hospital and that the house was
close to the spot where the Medical College now stands.  The following
extract: from the Public Consultations of the 20th F ebruary 1770
confirms this conclusion :— v : .

“ After surveying every spot within the Wa‘ls or near the Town I am still
of opinion that none is so proper for an Hospital as that where the Company’s
Garden House formerly stood, now called Hog hill, and according to the dimen-
sions of the ground there I leave with the Ingineer a plan caleulated indeed
with good conveniences and accommodation for 600 men with about 20 officers,
the whole to be terraced and built in chunam.” :

The river in those days made a wider sweep to the north and east,
and washed the western curtain, Communication between the Fort and
Garden House was often made by boat. The house was finished about
1681, a year after St. Mary’s Church. State functions were held at it,
but it was not a permanent residence, as the Governor was expected to
live in the Fort and to preside at the general table, a practice which was

¥ Consaltations, st November 1677. + Consultations, 20th January 1674,






.,C'huultz g Gate, both f which ma,y still be seen ; ou the south, N
 Thomas Gato was near the bastion of that name; towards the middle of
~ the east front was the Sea Gate off which ships anchored and where
boats landed ; and nearly midway down the west face was the Water -
Gate or Fort Gate. The north curtain with its two ba.stmns, though
' strengthened i 1 (5b and a.g‘a,m n 1769 stlll rema,ms ‘much ; it was

- two sma,ll batterles near t,he Water Gate. ‘
The I‘ort House »mth a front«aga of 1 ‘

measaring 325 foet by 280 feef The :’jnadfanglé,
vzluch probably comclded with the nner Fort ""‘ of 167 3, extended

oy The meal of Admin rthn’lsss Vol
orth-east angle of the present enclosure, an: e 1
e thph.m’q ‘house, No evxdenea has been fouml; |

, pp. 183—54'sme ~ m D
] : river enmred ﬂm seu nen\ :










3 1733, comparég w1th the Paradls : ‘
| ‘of ihejdrefences of the Gentoo Town. The nm’th ace ternnuated.
on the ea.st with Secmde Pomt at Parry’s Corner, whence a palisade
T to a Blockhouse on the shore. Midway along the face was
woodoo Point. There were two gates in this face—-Maotalpvttak
Gate opposite the present Thumboo Chetty Street, and Tom Clarke’s
Gate near the north-west angle. - The west side had a central bastion,
 south of which drmenian (fate and bridge led to Peddanaickpettah and
“the Garden House. The face terminated at Quemz < Puint whence the
~ rampart ran eastward to the (loucester Point of White Town. That
~ side of the Gentoo Town which fronted the sea was not walled. The .
town contained eight streets running north and south, s Square towards
the middle, and the Perumal pagoda.

The pettas were defended by redoubts or © out-~choultries
erected by the heads of castes and bearing their names. There were
four on the north front, stretching westward from where the Clive
Battery now stands, and one on the west face close to the North River
They were connected by a bound-hedge, a belt of bamboo, pmckly poar,
and  caldera-bushes,” forming a close fence. The term is preservec
in the existing Boundage Lane near the Clive Battery., Orme says that
in 1758 at the time of the siege—

- Parts of the ancient bound hedge and the ruins of some guard- houees still
remained along the north and west sides of the black town.”t - -

I:EII

In 1743 Major Charles Knipe, the first of the Madras Engineers,
proposed to divert the river and push out a new convex front to the

j * This officer when a subaltern in 1717 drove the enemy out of Trivatore by Madras. He was
- thex promoted to be ** Major of all the Honowrable Company’s Torces on the Const of Covomandel
and'Tsland of Sumatra "' (pay 20 pagodas). It was moreover agreed in Consultation that a. * Go]d'

Medal with the Honourable Company’s Arms set around with diamond sparks . . . be gwen him?

Hig wife Adeodata lies buried at the fool of Uscan’s steps np the Mount. : i

+ The pettas were known as the Black Town after the old Gentoo Town was destroyed. g






, menced 1in 1755, and thronghout the next three years 4,000 laboure
 were consta.ntly engaged. But for the work of those years, the Fort
. must menta’b]y have fallen to Lally in 1759. Dr. Ives, who came
‘up from Fort St. David in 1756 in Admiral Wa‘csons s}up ca,rr'yug ‘
Adlereron’s Revlmeut writes + :— =
¢ (n her arrival at Madrass we had the sahsfaetxon to ﬁnd the active and :
 spirited Governor Pigot at the head of a great number of artificers and lubournrs,
"ma,kmg incredible additions fo the fortifications of the place, hardly allowing him-
: sel}f any refreshment and showing by his own ex ample, that it was poaslble for men
mmes of Immms,nt danger, to expose thelr percons in the hottest hours of the day

~ andi in the most sultry season of the vear .

. " The north river was diverted to its preaent couree, and the old de

: - ’ﬁ]led up or nearly so. The south wall was prolonged across the oId
bed a,nd three new. western bastions, connected by curtams, were bmlt -

L A4 Voyaye from Eng?.wud»to India, Ives, 1773, p. 47, s
- i t A Vovage from England fo India, Ives, 1773, p. 91, =
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nt House bndge, and

dge ™ was built .§ and in the following year the
was addedtb By 1765 it had been further enlarged at a cost
‘ godas. It was probably about this time that the portion
of the Triplicane Road from the present Police Station to the Bridge
~ was eliminated, the Walajah Road constructed to communicate with the '
i Nabob’s new palace at Chepdk, || the section of the Mount Road made
~ from the bridge to where the Viziandgram fountain now stands, and
the land in the angle between the two ways embraced in the park. -
- There seems to have been also a small garden-house at the Mount
- Mrs. Kindersley, writing in June 1765, says ¥ :— e it
7 “ The English boast much of a delightful mount about ten mlles d:stant 2 :
where the Govemor [Mr. Robert Palk] and others ‘have garden houses, wlueh they =
88y arc bo‘ﬁh cool and elegan : : :

* Cous,, 28th Angust and 1st October 1753,

t Luis de Medeiros was an-Alderman in 1727.

1 Priplicane, tiru-alli-ként = sacred white Jotus tank.

§ The present St. George’s Bridge was constructed in 1805.
- || Chepdk, shé-pakkam =lovely vxllu.ge

9§ Letters from the East-Indies, Mvs. Kindersley, 1777.

-

8t is, through the present com- :;:
: fmt the main t}xoroug}:,fa.re from the Fort to
te as 1822 there was no Beach Road. In 1755












' lakhs of rupees » L :
. ThB F ort. House C(mtmued to b overnor's dﬁéial rbéidencé
~ Lord Maca.rtney ha,bmually lived in the Forf, and the Eall of Mornington
s believed to have oc(mpled the house when, as Governor-Genel al, he
assumed charge of the government of Fort St. George in 1799. Inthe
pwture by Hickey which hangs i the Banquetmg Hall, the Farl is

":_represen’red sitting in the front. (east) verandah of the Fort House.
_ The spectator faces south and views the steeple. of St. ’V[axy | (rhulch,
on lus right, and the flag staff on the angle of the Fort Square to the
left. Notices in the Government Gazette between 1800 and 1513
show that the house continued to be used for levees and ofﬁcxa,l visits,
One example * wﬂl suffice— .

- Hig Exccllenwv the Governor and Commander-in-Chiof [Lleutenant General

the Honourahle John Abercromby] will give Audience to a]l Civil Servants and
other Gentlemen at the Presidency who may be desirous of paying their respﬁ,ets to
him, at the Government House in the Fort every Tuesday from 1 till 3 ) elock .M.
_and to Military Officers on Fndavs at 10’ clock 2 ;

The Fort is described as follows by Mr. Thomaq Twmmcr who',
v131ted Ma.dla,q bl 1793 e ; =

* Madras Gazelte, 20th May 1813.



towards the sea and plain, and was told that they ‘wore c&p&ble of
_upwar ds of 500. The works had been much improved of late years,
- since tbe capture of the Fort under General Bourdonnaye ™ (sic). :
“ . The Fort Square which completely encompassed Governmen
House, contained twenty-eight sets of chambers. In 1803. half of 1!

were used as quarters by the junior Civil servants, the remainder bein;
allofted as offices. The main entrance was a narrow 10-foot gatewa;
on the west side, over which were the rooms of the Town Maj 'r,.,
There was alsb a3 ¢ back entrance” on the east side ne_s,f the Wa ;
end of the “ 0ld Banqueting Hall.” The statue of Liord Cornwal
stood in the centre of the Parade ground outside the Square. F

In 1819 Government House in the Fort was in a dﬂa.p;dabed -
condition, and extensive repairs were undertaken * The whole of the.
upper storey beca,me (Jouncxl apa.rtments, whlle the mlddle ﬂo '

* Min. Gons., Pub. Dept’., 4th Decembér 1819,












} ‘ Court in 1298 Other
‘ . tvof the Mayor and Aldermen Justices of

Choulbry were appomted as early as 1650, while in 1683 a Court of
udicature (which subsequently Jbecame also an Admiralty Court) was
i ided over by a Judge Advocate. The a,ppomtmem was abolished i in
E 1726 when the powers of the Mayor’s Court were extended.

~ On the 29th September 1688 the President, Mayor, Recorder,

~ Aldermen and Burgesses met to hear tha first charter read. .

. -« A while affer [thev] went to dinner, and ahout three in the evening the’ :
; w]xole Corporation marched in their several Robes, vuth the Maces ]‘eforo the
Mayor, to the Town Ha,]l o .

: This earliest hall must have been & temporary hablta,tmn, for m' '
‘ Februa.ry 1691 President Yale wrote as follows :— : ;

~ “The Right Honourable Company, Lords Proprietors of this Place, expectmg =
- by their constituting a Corporation an advantage and benefit both to themselves -
and the Place, as also the erecting a Town Hall, School House, Hospltal Walling
the City, &c., none of which are yet done or an vfhmg towards it or deslgned that
I‘» Iknow of ey -

L 1702 Queen Anne was proc]almed a,t the Fert Gate, 'I'qwnv
o Hall Sea. Gate and Choultry ‘Gate. A few years later Alrexa,nder,
~ “Hamilton wrote— ' - — .

it They have a Town Hall a.nd underneath are prisons for debtors.”

* Modras in the Olden Time, Wheeler.




the ﬁew Town Hall 'I‘he Ha.ﬂ whlc‘ suffered ¢ verely dr
- was repaired in 1759. ] E}ghb years later hhe old Cour’o
,'I‘homas Stree‘r Was shﬂl in use as a gaol ﬂ & '

were to be hung in the Hall.
~ to the Exchange which had Iately been completv
_ ..thereaftel used for pubhc meetmgs and enterta,mments

#_Cons., l.sth F'ebmm-y 173§ :

S + Uscan died in 1751 and was bumed it }na unapel in
: llat:l.luas Church. According to Mr. M. J. Seth, au oﬂ pw'
e now m the Cathedral ab Juifn in Ispahau ;

| Letter from the Mnym' s (‘o'm:t 12th Denember 1759
o Pub Cons., 2nd. March 1’2&7 :





















































































~ Nawab Agim-ud-
(1801—11819). g

e =
T T
 Nawab Azam Jah

~(1820-1825).
- Nawab Ghulam
- Muhammad Ghaus =
 (1825-1855).


































ord Chve found tha.t they ha,d sustamed considerable da.mage, %
rlled oxi‘ Mr Thomas Hmkey, an Eng]ﬂh a.rust who had settled‘;

- rpmtu'res were past repair. Lord Clive however insisted on an
ttempt bemg made at restoration, and the resulb exceeded the artist’s
tations. The cost of repair was 500 pagodas, and the pictores
were re-htmg in the Government Garden House on the last day of 1801.
~ Four years later they were again in bad condition, and Lord William
© Bentinck directed Mr. Hickey to take further steps for their preserva-
- bon. Repainting' the original canvases was demrmmed on, and
. bwo similar pictures in the possession of the Nawab were used as
> gmdes The following isan extract £rom a mmnte bv Lord William

Benﬁmck — ‘ .

= Havmg with concern perceived that the fine Portraits of their Majesties in
~ the Government Garden House were rapidly falling to decay, I thought it proper

~ that measures should be taken without loss of time for repairing them if prac-
- ticable, and I accordingly directed that they should be taken for that purpose to
N[r Hickey, the Portrait Painter, who had formerly been emp]oved I understood,
= mmﬂar way by my Predecessor Liord Clive.” .

- . When Mr. Hickey sent in hls estimate, which amounted to 1,000
~ pagodas (of which 200 pagodas was for regilding the frames) the
~ Private Secretary remarked that ‘“an opinion prevailed that the
- Court of Directors might not approve a charge for Repairs only which
might seem to them to double the original cost of the Pictures.”f
- From this it may be concluded that the original cost, which was
doubtless met by the Madras Government, did not exceed 1,500 pago-
das for the two portraits. The artist then furnished a detailed

_ explanation, and the amount he applied for was eventually sanctioned.

* India Office, Vol. 32 of Madras Lei;bers received, para. 343.
+ Min. of Cous.,; No. 483, dated 28vd May 1806,




, but also at Calout ,
_ any mention of their despateh. The pict
- which were presented by Iis Majesty thr
were shipped n the spring of 1768 with the
a hve Bl‘ltlsh Lion. The foﬂowmg is extracted from thi

of Yom' Attach_ment
sors in Remembrance of You A.nd.m Ordel th
. ‘Eyes a Momonal of Om Bcgard rmd Affechion VV_ 80

L1on, We ]mve du‘cv‘ced One from Our Own' Co
We desire You to keep for Oor Sake as a Publi
of the pa.rtmu]m Regard - with which We have bee

'lhe plctures and lion armved by the

,Whose descnptmn of the Fort has been qu
Nawab appears to have sent in return a picture of him 1f and |

_ * The original autograph letter is in the office of ‘bhej‘rl’:é&m&srwnc;f' Cé.rﬁacjé Stipends. :

=



) collectlon Whlch may be mentloned here » :
a.bs whlch hang in the ante chamber of s

Hls Lor' lwp
baada’ou}la.h


























































Force. Which of these Generals was’ the sub]ect of t
: not been determmed Nothmg i3 recorded of the ongm




0y e Pala.ce ploperby
February 1859 Surgeon 4

Azeem-Ood-Dowlah, Naloh of Carnatic in 1801
dest son. Azam J ah ‘f‘ m handsomo Gﬂt frame.”




Genera,l Strmger Lawrence which now hang
of the Banquetmg Ha]l t.he other t.ha.t t.he

is confident that the Ba.nque‘omg Hall pmture came from t
Palace. On the whole the balance of probability is in favour of f.he,ﬁr
assumptlon ; and t.he conclusmn is a.rrwed a.t thal, L

* (.0, No. 111, Pol. Dept,da.bed 17th Februmy 1869 ;
1‘ G.O., No. 355, Pol. Dept., dahed %h June 1859. :



LIST OF Im"lfxﬁzs;., /

s own : Hair whxch is rather thin on the' ’
ample masses at the sides. The Nawab,
 adva c,ad, is on the right of the picture, and behind him
nttree In the background on the left. is a high wall with
gateway, corbe]led at the top, through which troops are filing. -
he wall is a tower of peculiar shape. A body of ca.v&.]x:;g
g is drawn up outside. Tlns ba.ckground with varlatlops, is
mmon to all three pictures. :

A very similar picture of Lawrpnce a.lorie was painted by Sir
shua Reynolds for Sir Robert Palk, Governor of Madras from 1763
~ to 1767. Palk, a staunch friend of Lawrence, erected a lofty column
to his memory on Haldon Hill near Exeter. A reproduction of Sir
- Joshua’s picture forms the frontispiece of Colonel Biddulph’s * book
~on Stringer Lawrence. It isa full ]ength in the same attitude as
- shown in the Madras portrait, and. in identical costume. There are
 differences, the chief of which are that Lawrence’s face is square in

form and more determined in expression than in the Banqueting Hall

picture, and that he wears a grey wig. The background shows a tent

on the right, and the gateway and troops on the left. The picture

_appears to have been painted in 1767, and Colonel Biddulph has -

ascertained 1 that it remained in the possession of the Palk family for

a.hpndred and twenty years, until in 1893 Lord Haldon’s effects were
sold at Christie’s. The painting, unrecognised as a Reynolds, fell to a
dealer for the insignificant sum of ten guineas, and it is now in the
collection of Mr. Rodman Wanamaker in Philadelphia. The picture
was engraved by E. A. Ezekiel, and the prints were issued on the Ist
January 1795. Colonel Biddulph’s frontispiece was reproduced from
a copy of the print. There is another copy of the engrayving at the
India Office (No. 192).

* Stringer Lawrence, Biddulph, 1901.
+ Information kindly given by Algernon Graves, Fsq., F.S.4, =
1 Information kindly given by Colonel Biddulph.



~ and who was pensmued in 1805 At the end of the
,Mr Snodo'ra.ss was Co]lector of Gra.n]ém He bmlt

He prpmpﬂy took a Leadenhall Street crossing, a.nd swept 1

the India House. The Company’s apparent neglect of its old
caused such a scandal thatthe Court entreated Mr. Snodg
a pension. He obligingly consented, and drove up to the ndia Hou
_ in 8 coach and four o express his a.cknowledgments and e
his income had thus been made up to £5,000 a year.
Rambha, now belongs to the RaJa.h of. Ka]llkéta '

* The Omwml Chib und Hanover Smfs, ‘Baillie, 1901
+ l‘lnrhy ﬁve officers, 2/785 men and 4-5 guns,




;tower 1§a,sxdetwew of the Vellazgopum on the east fa,ce of the fom-th
enclosure.  Examination of a plan reveals that, from the spéctator’s
point of view, the relative positions of these structures are correctly
~ shown. As a_matter of. fact however the French sunendered in the
Jembukesvamm temple, half a mile to the eastward. The Srirangam
temple was occupied by the relics of Chanda Sahib’s army, 2,000 horse

- and 3,000 foot. The gateway and gopura are most correctly depicted in

- Reymolds’ canvas, and least so in the Madras picture. Sir J oshua must
~ have had as a gnide some sketch made on fhe spot.

- Mr. Algernon Graves, joint author of a History of the Works of
Sir Joshua Reynolds, P.R.A, states that Reynolds painted several -
por’tra.tts of Lawrence. The India Office head-and-shoulders picture,
~ which dlspla,ys a D'orget plece, was painted in January 1761, and was
_ engraved in the same year by R. Purcell and also by R. Houston.
- Another portrait of similar size is in the possession of M. C. Groult -
of Pa,ns For the full-len gth picture which he presented to Sir Robert

: - Palk, Lawrence paid £210. At the Mysore Residency there is a
qua.rtm-lengt.h engravmg * of Lawrence in g bob -wig. The inscription

TUng = - -

-~ Biringer Lawrenc(', Esqr, Mmm-Geneml and Comm:mder-m-Chlef in the
East Indies. Pamted by J. Reynolds and cngraved by R. Houston and Sous.
Pubhshed bv J ohh Bowles a.nd Son af the Black Horse in Comhill, 1761 =

~ Thisis no doubf a print of the India Office picture. There is a
fine half leugfh of Lawrence by Gainsborough in the National Portrait

- Gallery, which was presented by Colonel Yule. It qhows Lawrence in

~ undress uniform and a wig. He has a rather long massive face, and®

 his eyes gla.nce to the right. e
- The ﬁgure of Walajah resembles thosa ab Government House,

Calcutta (No. 84), the India Office (No. 12), and one which until lately

% Information kindly given by Bir Frederick Price, K.C.5,1.




. either Home or chkey It may perhaps e due to Ohmni_ry
. to Madras in 1802 or 1803. REazekiel’s engra.vmg f Law
~ of Willison’s portraits of Walajah probably serVed 5
artist has cortainly evolved Lawrence’s face from
seiousness, while the features of the Nawab have too Eur
appear altogether natural Interestmg as it is, the picture cannot

regarded as a good one. There is a vertlcal seam dow he e

hano n the upper Hal] of Government House
'Madla,s in 1803, he took with him a full- lenorﬁh :por
~ daula which was presented to him by that Naa
1802, perhaps by George Chinnery, and it is
only pmture of the Nawab in ex1stence,

mlght be sent out at the Nawa,b’s charges

% Cons., Pol. Dept., 31:1; Jgnna.ry-,,1820.' ==



=P

on him, whmh the Honom'able the (Jourt of Du‘ectora wers kind enough

I to send on my request, iy a very. pleasant one, and much resembles the face and

features of my late father. As there was no portrait of hislate Highness in this
~ connfry, 1 was grea.tlv obliged both to them and' to yourself for its arrival. Both
~ the pen and the tongue are: moapable of expressmg my sense of grahtude for the

5

= jsame

The plcture of Nawab Azam Jah wasg pamted by Fredenck Ch.rls—
tian Lewis, junior, in 1842 under instructions from Nawab Ghulam
Muhammad Ghaus. Nawab Azam Jah died in 1825. What portrait
~ of him was used by Lewis as a guide 18 not known. ~ The total amount
: cha.rged for the picture was Rs. 1,710, as shown by the following
xtract § from a statement furmshed by Mr Lems on the 25th Apul ‘

=

: ¥ Portrmt of the late Na,wab A/am Jah ordered by His - =
ng]mess S s 1,500

_ Carved mahogany frame for the same e 260

-~ Canopy and curtain fpt thesame ... & = e

~* Court Minutes, 26th Jannary 1821. - - + Cons,, Pol, Dapt 25th Scptember 18’1
= From the original Persian record with the Paymaster of Carnatic Stlpends =
) Eeeords in the Office of the Paymaster of Garnatic Stipends.















































































Vrhaps have been by Ra.msay

éma.rﬁiﬁn »Arclie%", Shee,' fJ(z.-, ki (1'769—13-50)'.'_'_811@67'f

- year, a.nd thereafter he gradually acqmred a name and

He was elected to membershlp of the Academy in 1800,
e its President on the death of Sir Thomas
ted shortly a,fberwards Between 17 91 and -

- good. ch'awmg nd mdlvl uahty of characfer,fjf
tuna,ble works of art. Shee possessed literary tastes, and
| gifts wlnch- admltted hzm to the best circles. He administered

our at a tlme .of consﬂerablejw







.* He hasa fa.mﬂy connection wmh Lord;, enlo
the porérs,lt of hts Lords}np m the Banquetrmg Hall is from
"brush ,

: Bavl Varma,.—Bom in 1848 in the Travancore Sfa.te and con— ‘
nected by marriage with the family of the Maharajah, Ravi Varma
studled under a relative, receiving help from Theodor Jensen, Frank
_ Brooks and other British artists travelling in Southern India, Prac-
= ﬁca,lly however he is self taught He won Lord Hobart’s gold medal
“at the Madras Fine Arts Fxhibition in 18743 and from time to time
" secured medals and prizes at the exhibitions of Poons, Bombay and
£ Slmla, as Well as in Liondon, Calcutta and Chicago. ?
~ In 1880 he painted the portrait of the Duke of Bti‘Cki’]igham and
Clia.udos which now hangs in the Banqueting Hall, and at the same
",time‘ "pjortréits of the Ladies Mary and Caroline Grenville. Besides
~ pictures of many native princes, he has produced mv’ohological work for
the Gaekwar of Baroda, and numerous genye Plctlll es. [For the repro- -
duction of these he has established an oleographic press at Bombay.
- - In 1902 Ravi Varma, assisted by his brother, pamted the
Banquetmd Ha,ﬂ portlalt of Sir Arthur Havelock.

C. Ra;a Raaa Varma is the young‘er br'other and collaborator

- of Ravi Varma, from whom he received his art training. He disphys :
talent in both figure and landscape painting. He won his earliest prize

~at the Bombay Fine Arts Exhibition of 1894, He assisted in pamtmg =

the portrait of Sir Arthur Havelock. ' = ,

~ John Whitehead Walton.—Vothmo* has been traced 1ewatd1n;,

this artist except that he was born in 1822, that he painted a group of

~ the first London School Board, and that His Royal Highness the Prince -
- of Wales (now King Bdward VIL) sat to him 1862.% The Natlonal '

= Toformation kindly given bv AL J. Stuart-Wortley, qu
¥ Information kindly given by Algernon Graves, Esq., T.8.4.













= The services Lawrence rendered his countxy in 1/527
be over-estimated. - In 1751 French power in Incha, was
upleix trinmphed ab Trlchmopoly, the expul‘swn

% Stringer Lowrence, Biddulph.






and qm’ce plam In short he had no othex -
notmn about him than that of a tmly ma.;estlc eoun’ce‘nanee ’cempewd, -
ith a great deal of pl’ santness and good na,ture 2y :

 About fifteen yea,rs Iater, the followmg desorxpmon of,the Nawa.b
was given by Colonel Alexander Dowt: -
~ “Mahommed Ali Chan is five feet ten inches h)gh well propor(non ed and of
- ngaging’aspéet. His oye is full, lively and penetrating ; his teatures are
pre 1 ,blhty and o noble dlsposltmn of mind”! - ~
, 1765 the Great Moghal declared the Carnatic mdepsndenb .
o the Nizam, and bestowed on Muhammad Ali the title of Walajah,
~ The Nawab settled in Madras, ‘and built himself a palace at Chepdk.
~ Until 1762 his power had been aoknowludged a8 paramount, but as the
'mlh’oa.ry defence of the country fell to the Company, the Nawab became .
idebted, and dlstncts were asswned  In 1770 Sir John Lmdsay

. See Defence of,vaid'Pigoﬁ,"l’i’I'JfL 5






SIR CHARLES EDWARD Trevelyan, 0.5, (1807-1886).
' ’oﬁ@ Whitehead Waiton. .

1 by subscriplion. ‘
Su‘ Chaﬂ : revelyan stands in an oratomcal attitude w1bh T
1gh1;1y raised : his left holdmg pa.pers, Tests on dtable His -
d somewhat to the rlgh’o hag strongly marked ‘homely
th 8 firm mouth, and grey hair and whiskers. Sir Charles
k frock coat and waistcoat, dark trousers and black tie.
: he' edge of the table is a map of Madras showing the
wn and the western espla,made taken up for the
' . inkstand and a couple of books,
files of papers in covers inscribed,
dras Inam Lands, 1859.” On the left there
The table-clo’oh 'ﬂoor-cloth and back’

























‘ encaseﬁm very close fitting whi
; Hessmn boots with gold edging and tass ; ' -
At the right of bhe picture is a table covered mth green velvet .
~ gold fringed. On it are maps rolled and spread, a book, and the
: - General's cocked hat. Below the table are two volumes inscribed
~ “ Maps of India.” At the left, resting on a document on the parquet
~floor, is a despatch-box bearmg the roya,] monogram. There is a

_ erimson curtain above, stretchmg dlagona.lly across the picture. In
the background a landscape 1s Vl“:lble throu, orh an ar ch in some strue-
- tare mvented by the pamtex e

Thomas Munro was the son of a merchant of Glasgow, and was
éduca,ted in that city. Nominated to an infeuitw cadetship, he arrived
in Madras in 1780. Joining the Madras Huropean Regiment (alter-
wards the Madras Fusﬂlers, and now the 1st Dublin Fusiliers), he

- served in the opemtlons under Sir Hector Munro and Sir Eyre Coote
- against Hyder Ali until the peace of 1783, and he was present at the

_ battles of Porto Novo, Polildr, Sholinghar and Arni. He was in the
Intelligence Department during Lord Cornwallis’ Mysore campaign,
and was engaged in the sieges of Bangalore and Seringapatam. On

-~ the conclusion of the peace of 1792 with Tlppu, Munro was employed
"- f, with Ca,ptam Read in the civil administration of the ceded Bdramahal,

now part of the Salem dlstmct In 1799 he rejoined the army, and
:servad throuo'h the second Mysore campaign which terminated with
 the assault and capture of Seringapatam. At this time he formed a
lasting friendship with Colonel Wellesley, by whom he was appointed
_to the a,dmml‘stratwe charge of Canara, Munro was opposcd to Liord

- Mommgton 8 pohcy of handing over the Mysore ‘State to the family of

the former Hinda ruler. He was next transferred to the districts ceded .

by the Nizam in commutation of hxs subs1dy,~,—Bellary, Cuddapah and

- Rurnool, ——-where he spent seven years, There he worked out the
: system of land tenure wluch q‘uﬂl prevaﬂs in the greater part of the
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 protests, he dismissed the Commander-in-Chief, Tieutenant-General Hay
 Macdowall, and placed the Ad_]utant-General and his Deputy under
~ arrest. The ultimate result was a mutiny of officers. At Seringapatam
a cql]151on occurred between the King’s and Company’s troops in which
150 men were killed. John Malcolm and Barry Close unsuccessfully
attempted a reconci}]iat.ionr, and eventually Liord Minto had to come
~down to settle the matter. Barlow displayed courage and firmness, but
he met the emergency without tact, and in 1812 he was recalled.  He
lived subsequently in retirement until his death in 1847.  _
He was an able man and a loyal servant; but his manner was .
_mpattractive and his behaviour to his subordinates despdtic.

o

BA\TQUETING HALL—EAST SIDE.

8) - LILUTFNANT-GFNE&\L Lorp Wirttay Hengy CAvExpIsSH
- ~ Bentinek, c.cn, con (1774-1839).
Painted by Henry William Pickersgill, R.A., about 1836.
Tl lkngth life size.  Dimensions 93" Ly 58",
~ Acquired by public subscription. '

Lord William Bentinck in the uniform of a Lieutenant-General,
sta,ndq fronting the spectator, with head turned somewhat to the right.
His right hand has the extended fingers resting on a letter which lies
on a table. His left hand is on his sword hilt.

- He has a small well-ghaped head thrown slightly back, a shaven
. face square in form, but. with rounded cheeks having a hea.lthy colour.
~ The expression is open and pleasing, suggestive of the naval officer.

: Lord William wears a double breasted scarlet coatee closely

buttoned with gold embroidered collar and cuifs, and bullion epaulettes.
“Round the wa,lst is a crimson and gold net sash with the ends hanging
atb his left side. He has overalls with lace stripe, and wears box spurs.
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consort Seekmg sechwmn and overwhelm d wi
omitted no portion of her public du’sy Five yeaxs
Parliament in State, but thereafter she lived again in retu'eme
1877 Her Majesty was proclaimed Empress of India at Delhi. M y
family anxieties and domestic calamities fell on the Queen, nofa .rt.he
oritical illness of the Prince of Wales in 1871, the death of
Alice of Hesse in 1878, and that of Prince Leopold_ in 1885.
The -Queen continued to live quietly until the ]ubllean 7
accession in 1887, when she took her place in the great procesmon to-
_ the Thanksgiving service at Westminster Abbey. Ten years later
~ followed the second jubilee when the Queen attended the service held
at 8t. Paul’s. In 1900 the Duke of Edmburgh expired, and the
Empress Frederick lay at death’s door. In that year Her Ma.}esty
visited Ireland instead of taking her usual holiday at the Riviera. She
deeply deplored the loss of life in the South African War and her last
political act was to send a ‘message of greeting to the new Austraha.n
- Commonwealth. Her strength gradually diminished, and she pa,ssed
away on the 22nd January 1901, at the age of 83. :
Queen Victoria’s reign. will ever stand out as an era of sclentlﬁo
discovery, .of material progress, of elevation of the condition of the
masses, and of development of the unity of empire. ““ Always a consti-
tmtional monarch, the Queen: was above party, above class, s‘oa,ndmg ‘
over for the people. Her high ~sense of duty, her mexha,ustible —
sympathy, her store of wisdom, and above all the purity and beauty
of her life won the confidence of her people and gave her a wide dis-
cretion in the crises of Government. She was the idol of the empire,
and she gained a respect and admiration which are Wlthout para.]lel n =
the record of illustrious lives.” :
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BANQUETING HALL—DAIS, SOUTH END

(18) Gharlotte Sophia or MECKLENBURG STrRELTZ, QUFEN e

or Kmvg Grorce TII., (1744—1818) ;o *

‘Pamted by Allan Pauwau about 1761 .
“Fu,ll length, lLfe size. Dzmenszons 97" Iy / 64" -
Aequired by pu'rchase -
The Queen, turned shghtly to the right, is deplcf:ed standmg, in
corouation robes. Her right hand hangs at her side; her left arm

s extended, the fingers touching a- diamond crewn which rests on a

lavender coloured velvet cushion. The cushion is on a square table

- which is draped in ruby velvet. The Queen has an oval face with

youthful features resolute in expression. She has abundant dark hair,
plled high.
- She wears a low bodice of lavender satin, embroidered with

- diamonds, having full sleeves of lace descending a little below the elbow.

The skirt is of gold brocade. -Over all is an ermine lined robe of gold
brocade, the train of which is thrown across the crimson backed seat
from which the Queen has jﬂs‘o risen. Round the throat is a eclose
fitting double collier of pearls. :

Above the seat there is a taséelled canopy of crimson. Behind

the fable, on the right, the pedeqtal and part of the shaft of a fluted
column are v1t31ble

: C‘harlotte Sophia, sister ¢f the Duke of Mecklenburv Strelitz, was
born in 1744, Asa young girl, she was so distressed at the ravages of
Prussian soldiers in neighbouring territory that she wrote to the King

-~ of Prussia beggmg him to restrain his troops. The letter found ifs way

= eventua.lly to England and it is said to have first suggested to the

Court the poss1b1hty of the prmceqs bemg 2 suitable consort for King
George H Arra.ngements were qmckly completed : the prineess
 landed i :.,England mn Septembcr 1861 and was immediately married.

The corona,tlon of the royal pan took plaee in the same month.
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the spectator The grey or powdered hair s brushed back The
figure is small slender, and faultily drawn.
: His costume is the Windsor uniform of the period :—a blue coat
‘hamng scarlet: roll collar and cuffs, with gold embroidered button holes ;
a volnmmous white cravat; wlute waistcoat and breeches which are
pamted as if they formed a combination garment; white silk stockings,
~and black shoes. His legs are extremely attenuated. The pale blue
ribbon of St. Patrick crosses his right shoulder undel the coat, and the
~ star of the Order is worn on his left breast. :
_ The spectator, who is supposed to be fgcing south, sees, behind -
~ the Marquess, the balustrade of the verandah at the head of a flight of
_ steps. The parapet carries an impossible urn. Over it is seen the
upper part of the north front of St. Mary’s Church, with the steeple on
_ the extreme right. More to the left, is the flag sta ff on the south-east
a.ngle of the Fort Square, from which flies the British ensign (the old
~ Union flag as in the Cornwallis portralt) ahove, the standard of Tippu
ij Sultan which was captured at Seringapatam.

On the left of the picture is a square wooden table bearing a
large decument, loesely rolled and endorsed, °* Partition Treaty of
Mysore. Concluded 22 June, 1799.” A portion of the paper hangs
over the table displaying a long inscription. Above is a crimson cur-
~ tain, bellying out in the breeze. The following are the words of the
_ inseription :—— ' ;

“ [And whereas it has pleased Almighty God] to prosper [the just cause of
the said allies, the Honourable English -Company Babadoor and His Highness
Nizam-ood-Dowlah Ausuph Jah Bahadoor| with a continual |comse of vietory
and success, and] finally to crown [their arms s by the reduction of] the capital of
Mysore, [the fall of] Tippoo Sultan, [the ntteIJ extinction of his power and [the]
unconditional submission of his people ; And whereas the said allies being disposed

- to exercise the rights of conguest with'-the same moderation [and forbearance]
~ which they have observed from the commenvement to the conclusion of the late
- successfal war, have resolved “cp use the pbwer which it has pleased [ Almighty God
~ to place in their bhands for the purpose of obtaining reasonable compensation for







recewed in 1797 the appomtment of Go
n Bengal Lord Mormugton ha.d ma.r ad

with Mysore, Lord Mornin
'mstruc't,ed (ie’;iex:ai Harus -
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o dlsﬁmts bf Bellary a.nd Cudda.pah whlch were in the followmg ye&r
~ ceded to the British to maintain the Hyderabad subsidiary force. The
~ Governor-General decided, against some opposntlon, that the remamder
of the Mysore country should be maintained as a na,tWe State under a
~ member of the original Hindu dynasty. The Harl declined the Direc-
tors’ offer of £100,000 from the plunder of Seringapatam, and desired
. that the sum might be added to the prize money of the army. He
~ however accepted the Marquisate which was conferred on him in 1799.
Lord Wellesley next dealt with the affairs of Tanjore and the
Carnatic. He recognised Sarfoji as Rajah of Tanjore, but vested the
actual administration in the Company. Nawab Umddt-ul-Umara of
 the Carnatic, who was heavily indebted to the Company, was considered
t6 have been engaged in treasonable correspondence with Tippu.  On his
death in 1801, an arrangement similar to that enforced in Tanjore was
proposed to his son and afterwards to his nephew. Azim-ud-daula. It
- was accepted by the latter. The so-called treaties with the Rajah and
the Nawab, by which their territories were virtually annexed, remained
m force until 1855. '
On the resignation of Sir Alured Clarke, the Commander-in-Chief,
Lord Wellesley was nominated Captain-General and Commander-in-
Chief of all the forces in the Hast Indies, an appointment which
gratified his decided military instincts. A treaty with Oudh haying
been effected, the Governor-General embarked in 1802 on the second
- Mahratta War which terminated with Sir Arthor Wellesley's victories
of Assaye and Argaum. Madras presented the Marquess in 1804 with
an address of gratitude for his services, and resolved, since it already
possessed his portrait, to erect a commemorative columu of granite, the
shaft of which was to be a monolith 50 feet in height. The resolu-
tion however seems never to have been given effect to. The Directors
failed to approve the Governor-General’s policy of conquest and annexa-
tion, and the Marquess was recalled in 1805, They however applauded ‘
his “ardent zeal to promote the well-being of India,” voted him a sum.







nnsemmm msr o;r rrcmnns :

b fiered cmss helt under Whlch the broa.d ribbon of the Ba,th 15
visible.  He wears the star of the Order on his left breast.
A% Su' Eyre Coote’s rlghb and t little in rear is his native ordefly,v
a non.commlsmoned officer of Light Infantry, holding the General’

~ cocked hat and telescope The orderly wears a scarlet cut—&way coat

~ with waist sash and cross belt. The collar, cuffs and shoulder wings

are yellow or buff, He has bare legs and feet, and white eotton ** half-
drawers.” His headdress is a dark flat turban, folded hab shape,'
droopmg over his right ear. -
- On the right of the picture a native servant in whxte kneels to fix hlS
: ma.s*ber s spurs. In rear the General’s charger and syce are dimly seen. .
' - The background consists of a large spreading tree on the rlgh’r.,
and the sky on the loft. Between the General and hig mderly some
~ palms are visible in the distance.
‘ The picture was painted with the aid of a dilapidated portra1‘c by
- Home, the face being taken from a canvas by Zoffany. IHome’s picture,
= pamted in 1795, was probably a copy of a portrait by Dance, at that -
_ time in the possession of General  Martine at Lucknow. A half- }encfth'
by Zoﬁa,ny painted about 1773 is in the possession of Eyre Coote, ‘E'Aq 5
_ ab West Park. There are ‘copies of this picture in the National Por-
trait Gallery and the East India United Service Club. In the India
Office there is a full length by an unknown painter, and in the Oriental
Club a three-quarter length which was prﬁsented by Mr. Snodgrass,
for merly of the Madras Civil Service.

E ~ Son of an Irish clergyman, Eyre Coote entered the army at an
~ early age. In 1754 he sailed for India, a Captain in the 39th, Adler-
¢ron’s regiment (now the lst Dorset), the first Hnglish corps to set

-~ foot in India. Two years afterwards he accompanied Clive from Fort

~ St. George with the force sent against Surajah Dowlah to avenge the
tragedy of the *“ Black Hole.” He was present at the capture of
Calcutta. Later, when the armies came face to face, a council of war
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i freoalved the thanks ot Lord Canning for Ins services as provtsmnal

Governor, but declined an offer of a seat in the Supreme Council. He
. was interested in education, and he held the office of Vice-Chancellor

~ of the University. He retired in 1862 and died in the following year.

, He possessed sound sense and a keen perception of humour. He
- was popular among the native commumty, and was liked and appre-
ciated by all classes. -

o,

BANQUETING HALL—ANTE-CHAMBER, WEST SIDE.

24 Prince Amir-ul-Umara, (1750-1788).

Puinter unknown. Probably painted about 1780,

~ Three-quarter length, bfe size.  Dimensions 47" by 37".

Acquired probably by presentation.

The prince is depicted standing, and turned slightly towards the
loft. His right hand rests on a table; his left is on the front of his
cummerbund. His eyes are fixed on the spestator. The face, rounder
and darker than that of his father, Nawab Walajah, has closely cropped
black beard and whiskers, and a small moustache. A

He is dressed in a long white or cream robe, woven with gold
thread, and bordered with pearls. A string of pearls studded at inter-
vals with emeralds hangs on his breast, and a double strmo‘ of pearls
over either shoulder. Across his right shoulder passes a narrow
embroidered cross-belt, clasped on the breast with three large emeralds.
On his left arm there is an armlet and a wristlet, both of pearls with
clasps of emeralds, and on his right arm a circlet of pearls only. The

~ ends of his silk cummerbund hang down in front. The prince wears
a small close-fitting cream turban, gold embroidered. The aigrette is
of emeralds with pendent diamonds.
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GOVERNMENT HOUSE, LOWER HALL—SOUTH SIDE.

(25) Nawas Shu,]a.-ud-Da.ula, Nawan Vizme of Ounm,
(1731-1775).
Painted perhaps by Tilly Kettle about 1775,
- Full length, life size.  Dimensions 90" by 56"
Acquired probably by presentation.
. * The Nawab stands facing the spectator in a carpeted verandah,
. into which he has just passed from the open. His right hand rests on
~the front of his waist belt; his left hangs unoccupied. His complexion
is very fair, and he hag good features with lofty mien and commanding,
almost truculent expression. He has a firm, thin-lipped mouth, and
double chin. His face is clean shaven but for black moustaches The
plural is used advisedly.
He wears a rich costume of cloth of gold and a round fur cap of
Afghan pattern. He is attired for the cold weather and displays no
| less than four coats. The undermost one, de‘scen-dinv to the knees, is
of dark blue, spotted with gold. 'The upper coats are of lighter tint,
_and the sleeves of the ontermost one show a scarlet edging to the cuff.
His close fitting pyjamas are of kincob, and his shoes, the red toes of
which are curved upwards, are fastened with ruby buckles.
To the right rear is a verandah pillar, the pedestal “of which
appears to be out of drawing. A portion of another pillar is visible
= on the extreme left, and the margin of a blind, striped- blue and ved,
is seen above. The back-ground is a dim landscape, with trees on the
right and a stormy sky. The picture is dark with age.
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OVBRNMENT HOUSE, LOWER HALL—NORTH SIDE.
IRSTAIJ.ATLON or Nawiz Ghulam Muhammad Ghaus

- Kuan vy Lorp Ereuinstons v 1842, ‘
i 'Pamted by I’redemk COhristian Lewis, jun., in 1842—40
.Portnut group.  Dimensions 72" by 90",
Aecquired by purrhase in 1859, -
The Installation takes place in the Durbar Hall of the Nawab’s
.pa.lace at Chepik. The Hall is of great size and height, and displays
~ crencllated Saracenic arches carried on massive stone columns grouped -

i‘.-'{, n fours. The artist must have drawn largely on his imagination for

- his architectural details. - The interior is crowded with ficures. The
 Nawab, a pale, effeminate looking youth, is seated on a chair of state,
Vra’nove which is a crimson canopy supported by four slender poles.
~Lord Elphiilstone, his Staff, and the chief officers of the Madras Gov-
Fi’ernmént form a double irregular line extending from end to end of
- the picture. The Gqverner, the Members of Council, and the Prince
Regent Azim Jah are on the left and somewhat behind the Nawab;
the Judges and the majority of the British officers are on the right.
The Nawab’s principal officers surround the throne, and his retinue
crowd the back of the canvas. Towards the right is a fable to which
i muzzers are being - carried ’byvatténdanté, and in rear are armed
 retainers. "
Through an open a,rchway on the right are seen the Beach, the
_ Fort, and the ships in the roads dressed with flags. These are in
bright light, but there are dark clonds above.
- The Hall at the time of the Installation was probably in much the
same condition as when Lord Valentia visited it in 1804. He says :—
¢ The room the Nawab [Azim.ud-&au]a] uses as a dwbar is extremely
handsome, of large dimensions, and divided by pillars. It was never finished,
| and was not even chunamed, but on]v whitewashed. The building was planned by
o British officer, and was mtended to be two stories high. As his Highness is









leaving Madras hp'de oted
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B ghshmen Lo explare Ca.shmere He was Governor of Bombay from
1853 o 1859, and rendered important. assistance to the Supreme :
- Government during the Mutiny, denudmg his Premdency of Bturopea.n"* |
'i‘troops For his services he was made G.C.B. in 1858, and was ereated
 aPeer of the Umted ngdom in the following year He ched unmarried

' ‘m ]SGO -

; Prmce Azxm Jah, (1802-1874), bro‘rher of Nawab Azam Jah,
- held office as Nuib-i-Mulitor or Regent during the minority of Nawab
~ Ghuldm Muhammad Ghaus from 1825 to 1842. On the death of
~ the Nawab in 1855 he pressed his claims to the succession and was
- represented by Counsel in England. TMis claims were not assented to,
but he was in 1867 cmatfd mece of Arcot by letiters patent He died
. 18 4.

Henry Chammr, M.0.8., joined the service as Writer in 1812. He
s é:ppomted to the Secretariat in 1827, and four years later became
 Chie! Secxetary He took keen interest in the formation of the Madras
iGZb;- and he was in 1832 elected its first President. Mr. Chamier was
ppointed Member of Council in 1842. He died in England in [867.

- John Dent, .08, (1795-1845), entered the service as Writer in
812. After pasuug through the j junior grades, he became Collector
_ of ’\Iasuhpa,tam and afterwards of South Arcot. He was raised to the
: i,-»;Be)a}:'él of Revenue in 1838, and subqequent]v served as a provisional
~ Member of Councﬂ He dled ab Caleutta three years after the Instal-
o la,hon, havmu pub in thirty years of uninferrupted service. A
:»:;monument to his ‘memory was erected in St. George’s Cathedr al.
Mr. Dent was President of the Madras Club in 1840 and 1843, and
gave his name o Dent’s Gu dens Zin the \iourxt Road :

, lMaJor-GeneraJ. S1r Robert I-Ienry Dmk K05, K.CGH (1785—
.]846) entered the 75th Regiment in 1800. After serving in Ealmly





































possessmn of the Carnatic capit :
~ hurried up from Trichinopoly to overwhelm him ;b
with a force reduced to 300, Clive withstood a besieging .
' to number 10,000. It is related that the sepoys gave up
rations to their English comrades, saying that they fhemsel
sabsist on the water in which the grain was boiled. On the raisi
the siege Clive sallied forth, and was victorious at Arni and Kﬁve ipdl
the latter action being fought by moonlight.
Rarly in 1752 Stringer Lawrence returned from England and took
the field. Ably assisted by Clive, he relieved Trichinopoly and com;’
pelled the surrender of Law and Chanda Sahib at Srirangam. In the
following year Clive married Margaret, daughter of Edmund Ma.skelyne, =
Esq., at Fort St. George, and shortly afterwards sailed for England. On
his return to Indiaas a Lieutenant-Colonel in 1756, he was despatched
from Bombay to command the troops in Admiral Watson’s naval
expedition against a horde of pirates ruled by the* notorious Tulaji
Angria, a chief who possessed terr it.orjsouth of Bombay. The pirate’s
stronghold of Gheriah or V1z1adrug, gituated at the head of a ﬁms;’r
harbour, was bombarded and destroyed. The expedition then pro-
~ ceeded o the Coromandel Coast where Clive took up the appoinfment
of Lieutenant-Governor of Fort St. David on the very day of the Black-
Hole massacre. On the receipt of the nows of this frightful atrocity,
a force under Clive was at once sent to Bengal with Watson's flect
against Surajah Dowlah. Calcutta was recaptured, Hugli stormed by
Eyre Coote, and Clive assumed the duties of Governor of Fort William <
on the 2nd January 1757. The Nawab endeavoured to gain the support
of the French. Clive, with an insufficient force to attack, met craft
with craft, and through the agency of one Omichand (Aminchand)
arranged with Meer Jaffier (Mir Jaffar) the Nawab’s Commander-in-
Chief, to depose Sura]ah Dowlah and to place Meer Jaffier on the throne.
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 off fom-leg of ‘amaszing length, plunges wildly close behind hxm. 4
- turbaned syce, whose feetures bea.r no trace of the Oriental, clings to
- the bridle.

~ Sir Ar%hnr Wellesley wears the uniform of a Ma,]or-(raneral a

: (ionble breasted scarlet coatee, epauletted and closely buttoned, with

blue collar and cuffs. The collar is shghtly open, displaying a black
stock with white cravat above. There are four gold embroidered
chevrons on the sleeves, arranged in pairs. Across his right shoulder

- passes the broad ribbon of the Bath, and the star of the Order is on his

left breast. He wears white pantaloons and black hessians, and has
a erimson waist sash which partly conceals a narrow red leather sword-
belt, with slings of the same colour, He appears to have deferred to

. Madras customs by wearing a lungooty.

The back-ground shows hilly country, with a mosque, walled
enclosures and small tank on the right. Towards the left an oriental
city is seen between the hills.

A strip of eanvas, about nine inches wide, down the left side of the
picture, was added by the artist. The picture hangs in a bad light.

This is one of the few youthful portraits of Wellesley extant.
There is an earlier one, also by Hoppner, representing him as a, Lieute-
nant-Colonel ; and one by Home -in Government House, Calcutta.

Fourth of the five sons of the first Harl of Mornington, the Honour-

_ able Arthur Wellesley was born in the same year as his future antagonist

" Napoleon. He was gazetted Ensign in 1787 at the age of eighteen,

and six years later was posted to the 33rd Foot in the rank of Major.
Within another year he had become Lieutenant-Colonel ‘and had seen
fighting in the Netherlands. Tn 1796 his regiment proceeded to India,
and in 1798 Wellesley spent some time in the Madras Presidency

studying Mysoreyaffairs and examining the country. He is said to have
occupied a hous) in the Fort opposite the St. Thomd gate. On the

~arrival of his brfther Lord Mornington as Governor-General, he became



e
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:].'pei‘ ' three years. 3 . en promote

 he assumed cominand of the Southern division in the Me
4 ; ~with the ﬂeqisivq battle

~ and Argaum which resulted in treaties of peace with Scindia and t!

The campaign terminated in 1804

Rajah of Berar. Wellesley declined the chief command of the Bor
Army, saying there was no situation in the country which would i
him to stay ; and he resigned his appointments in Fel ruary 1805 :
eight years’ service in India. At Madras he was invested with the
Order of the Bath, and was féted at the Pantheon and elsewhere by the

Civil and Military officers of the Presidency. : =
- Returning to England in the succeeding month, he euter
liament in 1806, and became Chief Secretary fofi Ireland, fe
part in the expédition against Copenhagen in the following yea.r, and
proceeded to the Peninsula in 1808 with a force of about 9,000: nie;i;, :
Eventually he obtained the supreme command of the army, and’ there
ensued an unexampled succession of victories, ex‘o’endin'gi over six yéafé’,j’:'}
and terminated by the abdication of Napoleon in 1814, For the
victories of Oporto and Tglavera,ws:ir'Arthui- Wellealéj ;Wa.s.raiséé"boi ,
r-the peerage in 1809 as Viscount Wellesloy ; after Salamanca he was -
crea,ted‘Earl, and at the conclusion of the war, Duke of Wellington.
- He became Field Marshal in 1813, and received the Garter and a orant |
of £400,000 n the succeeding year. He had Ebeenma.de G.CB m
L808. The Waterloo campaign which followed Napoleon’s escape from |

~ Blba crowned Wellington’s career. True, he :spentiﬁhirtyrsbgfén';yeafgz
Asnbs‘eqliently in strenuous administrative and polit,igél work,}mltimg
such offices as Master-General of the Ordnance, C‘ommander_m(}hwfc;

Prime Minister, Foreign Secretary, and LordAWérQen of the Cinqu
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DBS(YRH’TIVE LIST OF PICTURES.

: The mble on the left of the picture has a green cloth whwh hea.rs‘_
f.he‘ pamter s signature, “H. Duke, London,: 1875 ”  On the table lie a
‘book and some documents tied with red tape. The “back-ground shows
~ a flated column in the left centre, with crimson cartains filling the right
~ of the picture. On the left appears a parapet, above which i is a night
_sky of greemsh hue with a sohta.ry star gleaming among the clouds.

Bt Lord Hobart; eldes_t son of the third Karl of Buckinghamshire,
‘was educated at Westminster, and joined the 7th Foot (the Royal
Fusiliers) in 1776. He served in the American war, and subsequently,
as Major, became Aide-de-Camp to the Lord Lieutenant of Treland. He
entered Parliament, but resided chiefly in Ireland. He was appointed
: a, Privy Councillor in 1793, and Governor of Madras in the following
year. - | ' B
 During his rule, an expedition was undertaken against Malacca,
~ when the Dutch settlements were destroyed. On the death of Nawab
Walajah, Lord Hobart desired to introduce fiscal reforms to relieve the
condition of the Carnatic ryots. Being opposed by Umddt-ul-Umara,
he threatened to seize Tinnevelly in liquidation of the Company’s
claims. The Supreme Government under Sir John Shore objected, and
the matter was referred to the Directors, who decided to recall the
Governor of Madras. Liord Hobart sailed in 1798 amid the regrets of
the inhabitants of Madras, whose affection and admiration he had won
by his agreeable manners and his uncompromising attitude towards
usury and cor ruption. _
In 1807 he became Secretary of State for the Colonial and War
~ Departments. Hobart Town in Tasmania was named after him. He
became Baron Hobart of Bickling in'1799, and Earl of Buckinghamshire
in 1804, He was killed by a fall from his horse in St. James’ Park in
1816.
He married Margaretta, daughter of Edmund Bourke, Esq., in
= j—_17792 She died at Madras in 1796 shortly after her mfa,n‘n son, and
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‘ On e mght is a lofty p 1 carrying
 pris ma,txc, the other cylmdmcal and at the extreme edge &
vcrunson curtam is seen. On the 1eft is the ! estal pres

« hat has a phlme of cock’s fea,thels red and whlte. Behm -
* down in the picture is a broad thoroughfare, a large flat-roofed pu

~ edifice and a church with cupola beyond. Bither there is a
~ gration in the vicinity or the sky is Turneresque Above ar
clouds. The background probably represents the city of Ba.tama '
This is & fine picture. Like that of Mr. Morehead it has susta.med
injury, though it & less vulnerable part, the resul of the ga,me 0
scaffolding polo as mofously played by the Ma.dl‘a,s cooly

w Grandson of a Scottish lawyer who had settled in Amenea m,t 5
: tlme of King William ITL, Samuel Auchmuty was born in New York 1
in 1756. When the Colonies declared war against the mother cormtry,
his family sided with the King, and Anchmuty became a volunteer in
. the 45th Foot: In 1777 he recewed a commission as Ensign, and it
 the followmg year he was promo’ced Lieutenant in the reglment S).x 4
years later he accompanied the 53rd to India, and served on the Staff
in N‘alabal, in Comwalhs Mysore ca.mpa.lgn, and under Su' 'RoA




David Bs.n*d in the desert« march across Egypt to snppor‘h Su- Ralph
Abercromby, and he was present at the battle of Alexandria in the
capacity of Adjutant-General of the force. He appears to have been
knighted on his return fo England in 1803, but he was not msta,lled as
a Knight of the Bath until 1812.
: On the recall of Sir Home Popham in 1806 from hm unauthor-‘
 ised expedition against Buenos Ayres, Sir Samuel Auchmuty was
~ despatched-to command the troops at Rio de la Plata. He successfully
"-'_-stormed Monte Video which offered a desperate resistance. He was
~ promoted Major- -General in 1808, and two years afterwards was
“appointed Commander- in-Chief of the Madras Ar my. He commanded
the Java expedition in 1811, occupied Batavia, and carried the fortified
posmon of Cornelis. The Dutch General Janusens surrendered after
~ a brave and stubborn defence. Auchmuty returned to Madras at the
7 end of the year, and received the public congratulations of the inhabit-
~ ants who raised a subscription to procure his portrait. He proceeded
to England in 1813 on promotion to Lieutenant-General, and two years

_ later ‘he was created G.C.B., at the time of the augmentation of the

~ Order. In 1821 he was appomted to command the troops in Ireland.
He died suddenly in the following year.

~ Sir Samuel Auchmuty served with dl‘(tmcmon in every quarter of

the globe. His life alffords a conspicuous example of rise to high

position by merit alone, without the adventitions aid of family influence

or pﬁvaﬁe fortune. :




‘ l..'nght and his Iread to the loft 50 g5 to sho roe-(

~ right arm is extended horizontally, the hand glovi

hangs at his side. He has a round ruddy hairless face

a short upper lip, and a 1a.rge protruding lower on

~ glance to the left in the direction in Whmh he is
'ﬂu’[fy wig is seen below his cocked hat.

He wears dress uniform—a sca.rlet ooa,’s Whi
'pant,aloons, and black boots or gaiters. The coat has blue lapels turned
. back, showing gold braided button-holes in pairs. Tt is fastened at the

throat, but is wide open below, displaying a white waistcoat wWithot =
flaps and the ample frill of the shirt. His right shoulder carries an
epaulette. His cocked hat, turned up in front and behind, droops,"
over his right ear, and has a large black -Hanoverian cockade in f_ront.
THe wears ruffles at the wrists. His sword hilt separate with
tasselled knot is seen at his left 'side.‘ A VWa._tch ,key ha.ngs . j‘ugti‘)éldw
the edge of the waistcoat.

Behind h1m on the left is his rather resnve cha,rger he}é by
| turbaned syce. On the right is a plain with guos in action
= horlzon In the middle distance are dimly seen some trees, a |
~ anda small party of redcoats, apparently H{gblanders, mt.hred
in their bonnets, moving over broken ground The sky is dar
but. bnghtly lighted near the horizon. :




BESGRIPTIV‘E LIBT i PIGTUEES

W‘.ﬂham Medows, son of PhJ.hp Medows (or Mea,dows), Hsq. L
Izady Frances Pierrepoint, was born in 1738 and entered the &rmy a,s»
~ Ensign in 1756. From 1760 to 1764 he served in Germa,ny and sub-
saqnently, as a Lieutenant-Colonel, in the American war, when he
~ distinguished himself at the battle of Brandywine where he was

wounded. In 1778 he was employed in the capture of St. Lucia from

the French, and two years later was ordered to England to command &
secret expedition against the Dutch Settlements at the Cape. Medows
sailed with Commodore George Johnstone, but found himself forestalled
at the Cape by the French. He prevailed on Johnstone, who returned
to England, to spare three ships of the line to accompany the trans-
' ports to India. His appearance at Madras on the 13th February 1782 *
was most opportuune, for the morning after his arrival a French fleet of
thirty-six sail was descried from the ramparts of Fort St. George.
Sir Edward Hughes had only six ships in the loads, but reinforced by
- Medows who at once boarded the flag-ship in ““a common massooly-
 boat,” he dispersed the hostile fleet and sailed to protect Trincomallee
where a second and indecisive action against Suffren was fought.
Returning to Madras, Medows resisted Lord Macartney’s offer of the
command of the army, and embarked for England where he arrived
after a hasardous voyage inya leaky tramsport. In 1788 he was
appointed Governor and Commander-in-Chief of Bombay. He took out
with him as his secretary Colonel Harris, afterwards Lord Harris, and
generously arranged for an insorance of £4,000 on that officer’s life.

In 1790 Medows was transferred to Madras as Governor and
Commander-in-Chief, and he immediately opened the campaign against

- Tippu Sultan, starting from Trichinopoly. He met with some success

* Thex'e is some confusion about this date. The Dic. Nat. Biog. under article Medows gives 13th

Februa.ty 1783. Under avticie Fullarton, Colonel Fullavton is said to have accompanied Medows to

Indiaand to have remained near Madras till after the battle of Porto Novo [17817. The Royal

B Military Pamorama gives 1781 ag fhe year of Medows? arnval There is no doubt howéver thdt :

Medows regched Madras in 1782, = B SEERe







;Enropeaal and na,tlve, ]

K.B., and he sailed for ngla.n
. e was;promotedf' Lie
| 1798, In 1801 he served for a short time
Ireland. He died in 1813, His brother Charles,
name of Plerrepomt was in 1806 crea,ted Farl Manver
 8ir William Medows was a brave and 'eh alrous
' smgularly generons-hea.rted man. :

GOVERNMENT HOUSE—BILLIARD ROOM Ndﬂm END

(38) CONSTANGE Mary, Banonuss Wenlock o, WITH TH
‘ Hox’sLe IRENE Lawrey.
- Painted by Bmily M. Merrick in 1892. 7 = —
Three-quarter length seated jtgwr e, Z@fe size. D-ime_nsian.s 48" by 3
Acquired by purchase. -

~ Lady Wenlock is seated in an mtenor, het face tu

to the right. Her little daught»er stands on her mother’s chair to
the r1ght of the plctu_le, and is Supported by La.dy Wenloek


















Do Walajeh (1), @
Carnahc Prince, Amir-ul-Umara eH
Charlotte Sophia, Queen Consort of ng Genrge III glﬁ)'
_ Clive, Robert, Lord (30) .. .- -
Connemara, Lord (18) e b
Coote, Lwn'renu.nt—General Sir Eyre (14) -
= —Cornwallis, Iqeutengntf(}enera,l Ea,rl (9) —

George 111, His Majesty King (10)
Ghulam Mohammad Ghaus, Installati
Gmxﬁ; Dauff, Right Hon’ble Sir Mountst
Harrig, Lord (4) =
Hastings, Rx ht Hon"ble WaTrren (43)

Insta]lnhon of Na.wab, Gh
K.mg Genrg-e I_II ‘Hﬁs M"}esty










phical nntme 179
~ Arival, m, 168.

on of prmt, 115 Print described, 223.

Alexandra Princess of Wales. Acqui-
sﬁm of print, 115.  Print described; 223.

Amerwm War. Comwalhs, 154, Auch-
- muty, 917. Medows, 220.
- Amirul-Umara. Portrait, - 79. De- |

scriptien of portmit, 186. Biographical
7

58. Blain at

| Azim Jah. Pm*h:ut, 105 Bmgm

T Munro, 104. Portrait by
128, Portrait desgmbad
“graphical notice, 199.

notice, 192.

Azim-ud-daula, Nawab, 62. Ongm
portrait, 103. Portrait described, 197.
Biographical notice, 198. .

Statue of Cornwallis,

Banks, Thomas.
153 note, 155.

- Banqueting Haﬂ or Pillar Godown.

Origin, 45. Conversion into office, 34, 46
Banqueting Hall or 0ld Garden House. ’
Origin and description, 43. .
Bangueting Hall, New. Ordered by LOrd. .
Clive, 50. Built by Goldingham, 51.
Dpeniug, 52. Cost, 52. Heber’sremarks,
53, Description, 53. Portraits, 54, Addi-
tions, 54.
Barlow, Lady. Entertainment to, 42
Baxlow, Sir George. Ordered rapa.u' ol
Exchange pictures, 87. = Origin of portrait =
by Watson, 112, Portrait deseribed, 148,
Biographical notice, 149.

| Batavia. Capture by Auchmuty, 218

Benfield, Paul. Creditor of Walajah, 18
Bentmck Liord William. Orderedrepair

of pictures, 76, Origin of portrait by
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‘Boscawan, Admi

:‘Bl‘ldge, Marma.long Rebullt hy Pf-trus

. Bridge,

: Brodie Castle, 215.
' Brohier, John, Diversion of river, 97.
- Buckingham, Duke,

Grant Duff, 114, 174. ‘Work of 122.
‘At Pondicherry, 202,

Usecan, 9.

- Bridge, Elphmstone, 191,

Bridge, Hanrris, 143 -

Bridge, St. Andrlaw g, Built by De Havil-
land, 88.

Bridge, Triplicane. Reconstrm,tmn 28.

Walajah, Gonstruction, 27,

Improved by De Havilland, 88. :

Oripin of portrait by
Rayi Varma, 112. Portrait described,

* 179, Biographical notice, 180.

Bulwark, Sea. Built by De Havilland,
88.

Burroughs, Sir William, 215.

- Bugar, Buitle, 189,

Call, John. Garrison Engineer, 27. De-
fence of Fort St. George, 29. Account |
qf. removal of pillars to Madras, 46,

Campbell, Lady.

Orphan Asylum 130.

Missing portrait,
130 i :

I—‘om'mt 12 note.‘

j Chmnery, George. ongraphlcal neh

Founded Military |-

192
Chantrey. Statue of Mnnr
Charlotte Sop]na,
desonbed 162,
162.

C‘hepak Palace. =

by Governmenf, 63
Receiver nppmnted 63 98,

Mlmahureq by Smart 109 Lord V
tia’s deseription, 190 Lord Valenﬁi
vigit, 198.

122. Perhaps painted - portrai
Walajah and Lawrence, 103
. Perhaps painted portrmt of Az
daula, 197. By
Church, St. Andrews. Bmlt hy D“:
Hayilland, 88.
Ghve, Edward, Lord. Bmlt New_Bsn
queting Hall, 50. Ordered repair of
pictures, 76. Portraitof Arim-ud-daula,
197 Admxmmanon of Ga.matno,\ls




39, 80. At Wandewashiand Pondicherry,
- 59. Portrait by Hickey, 82, 87. Por-
rait by Dance 83, 135. Portrait by
Zoffany, 87. Madras portrait described,
167. Other portraits, 168.
notice, 168. Monument in \Vestmmster
- Abbey, 170.

: Gornwalhg, Lord. Portralt in Exchange,
- 39, 80. Origin of portrait, 81. Assign-
~ ment of Carnatic revenue, 138. Statue,

- 153, note, 155. Portrait described, 153,
~ Biographical notice, 154, Other portraits,
= :

~ Costumes represented in the pictures, 117,

Daud Khand., Nawab, 58. =
ﬁa,y, Thomas, Portrait of Azim-ud-
daula, 104, 197 ongraphmal notice,
‘1‘22 Portrait of Lm'd Clwe, 201

rtrait in Ekahﬁ.nge, .

Biographical -

Dxesg_ Regula;tmns, ML e

| Duff, Sir M. B Grimt 01'18‘111 of lm"'ﬂ'm‘7 -
by Block, 114. Anea&oﬂes, 176, 183,
Portrait descmbad, 17‘4 Bzogmphleul
no’mce, 176. :

Duke, H, Portrait of Lord Hoha.rr, 112

209. Work, 123,

Elliot, Edward Francm. ‘

Biogmphical o
notlce, 198, ]

.Elhott Sir Walter. Bmgraphml nohﬂe,.f ]

194,
Elphinstone, Lord. Minute re p:c‘mes, ‘
- 95. Biographical notice, 191, :
Hvents. Chronological list, 7-16.
Exchange,, In old Black Town, 37. -At
~ Sea Gate, 38. Company formed, 38,

Offices and Tavern, 40. Messhouse, 41.

Leased to Government, 41. Portraits, 37,

39, 41, 80. PFictures damaged, 86.

Restored by Hickey, 86. Restoration

Gomnuttee, 88.  Pictures 1emoved to
i Banquetmg Ha.ll 89, Portrmt of Conte, .

170 ;




Fr%’m’a,sonfy Fivst native initiated, 213,
Fryer, Dr, Awount of Fort H Gﬁmg;e,
18.

Fund Lord C]lve S, T‘ﬁahlmlmwnt‘ 204

Fnsﬂlers, Madras.

£ Ilstahhsh_ed by
Lawnmc-@, 196 G

Gambxer, er Edwaud Bmgraphnnlr

. notice, 1894,

Garden House, old. Ptmt]ou 20.
stroyed bythﬁl*rench 95,

Garden - House, New. Se Government |

House, rip licane,

Georg'a i, ng Autograph letter to |

- Walajal, 77. Portrait deseribed,
Bmgraphwul am‘noe, law

1567,

De-

- Harbour, Madras, Complenon, k

GWllllm, Sir H Dlﬁerenee with
William Bentinel, 151 ==

Ha,mﬂton, Alexander. Account of
St. George, 21.  Reference to Tos
36, Reference to :Ete}mnge,




- Heber, Bishop.

Origin of portrait by Grant, 110. Portrait
mm&, 142, Biographical notice, 142.
ings, Warren. Ongm of print, 115.
~ Print described, 225, - Portraits, 120,
note. :
Havelock, Sir Arthur, Portrait described,
- 173. Biographieal notice, 173.

' Hayter, Sir George. “Portraits of Queen
Victoria, 109. Madras portrait described,
159. Biographical notice, 124,
Description of Banguet-

_ing Hall, 53. Remarks ou Home, 125.

Ealogy of Lady Munro, 212,
Hickey, Thomas. Portrait of Marquess
Wellesley, 32, 83, 163, Repair of Ram-
‘ 76. Restoration of Hx-

Portrait of Sir Eyre

Biographical notice,

éaj"s'f pictures,
change portraits, 86.
Coote, 87, 88, 167.
124,

. Hobart, Robert, Lord,
by Duke, 112. Portrait described,
Biographieal notice, 210.

- Hobart, Vere, Lord. Origin of portrait by
Watts, 112.. Portrait deseribed, 181,
Biographical notice, 181. Statue, 182.

Hog Hill, Levelling of, 30

- Home, Robert. Portrait of Cornwallis, 81,

- 153, Portrait of Coote, 82. Probably

painted portrait of Medowd, 82, 219.

Biographical notice,

Origin of portrait
209,

-

Transparencies, 86.
1235.

Hood, La,dy Parties, 50

Hoppner’ John, Portrait of Sir A. Wel-
1es]ey, 85, 86, 205. Portrait of George |
“Augustus Frederick, Prince of Wales, 107,
168, Biographical notice, 126,

Hughes, Sir Edward. Portrait, 120, note. |

Actions with Suffren, 120,

|
|
|
|
|
!
i

Installation ofNawahLGhnlam Mnlmm- -
mad Ghaus. Painted by Lewis, wa 185

Description of pieture, 105, 190,
Installation of Nawab Azam Jah De-
seription, 199,
Ives, Dr. Description of Fort St. G&orge,
26. Of Walajah, 138, Of Walajah's
sons, 187.

Java,  Medal, 217, Expedition, 218,

Johnson, Dy, Ou Allun Rawmsay, 130,

Johnstone, Commodore. Cape Txpedi-
tion, 220,

Ka,lpi, Battle, 189,

Kent, East Indiaman, Loss of, 194.

Kettle, Tilly. Probably painted portrait
of Shuja-ud-daula, 80, 188,
notice, 126,

Biographical

Kit Cats. Size. 80, note.

Knipe, Major, Design of fortifications,
9.

Labourdonnais. Capture of Madras, 26,
202,

Lally, Siege of Madras, 29, 137,
Lane, Thomas. Biographical notice, 195.

Lawrence, Stringer, Defence of Fort St.

George, 29, 137. At Arcot, 59, Madras
portrait, 99. Palk portrait, 100. Snod-
grass portrait, 101.  Portrait by Gainsbo-
rough, 102. Portrait of Lawrence with
Walajah deseribed, 134, Biographieal
notice, 135. Monument i Westminster
Abbey, 137,
Lawrence, Sir Thomas.
8. Auchmuty, 91, 216 .

Portrait of Sir
Portrait of 3



Library, Connemara. 178,

Lighthouse, On Exchange, 40
planade, 144. :

Lindsay, Sir J ohn, : ’\hmstem plempoten.
tiary, 61, 188,

« . Bath by Walajah, 139.

- Lorimer, John Henyy. Portrait of Mr.
- Adam, 113, 178. His work, 128.
Lotteries., For the Hxchange, 39. Dis-
- posal of funds, 89. g

120, note.
M.
Bi dgmpﬁiczﬂ

‘Macartney, Lord. Portrai,
Macheth, Norman, Portrait of
Morehead, 111, 185.
notice, 198, '
Macnaghten, Sir Francxs. Porfrmf by
Chinnery, 122.
Macpherson, Sir J. Desr'nptmn of Wa.la—
juh, 138, note. : -
Malacca. Expedition, ‘210
Malavelly. Battle, 165, 207.
Malcolm, Sir John, Portrait, 120,
Marina, Madras, Laid out, 176.
Master, Streynsham, Portrait, 120, note.
MecNeill, Malcolm. Biographieal nonce,
195, =
. Medows, General. Portrait in Exchange,
39, 80.  Origin of portrait, 81. Tts iden-
tification, 82, Portrait deseribed, 219
Blog‘raphmal notice, 230. :

Inyested with Order of

T Munro, Sir Thomas

L Hll o

‘Munro, Sir Hector, Invested wi

-1 lore, I51.

note:s =

On Ko |- '

La.wxence, 92, 93.‘ ait h
loge Hall, 93. Transferred to
Hall, 94 Engravmg by Iu
nomee, 211 Entertainments, 21
Origin of portrmf; by Sl\ee,' :
ings, 93. Portrait hnng n
Transferred to

Hall, 94. Portrait described, 1
gxa,phmal notice, 146.

of Bath hy Wala;ah
Buxar, 189,
Mutmy. Madlag Officers, 150 A
Bengal Officers,

139,

atone, 19L
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Deﬁexenmes, 119.
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Costumes repre- :

Presenhahun by Oﬁﬁeers of 411 Light
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Railway, Easbcoust. Cvnstruchon,
SEe i

'Rampa,, Revolt, 180
Ramsay, Allan, Portrait of ng Ga
S50E 70, 157. Portrait of Queen Char-
~lotte, 75, 182. Biographical nohee, 129
| Rangoon., BSiege, 196.

B.avenshaw, Captain. vaey of ’v{adum
- in 1822, 30. ey
- Recorder of Madras, 215.

,'Ramagle, Philip, Pupil’ 'gf Rumsay,
75 {00 .
‘-Beynolds, 8ir Joshua. Portraits of

Sﬁringer’La\\‘rence, 106109 =
| River, Noxth, Diversion, 26, 27.
Roach, Major. Survey nf fortific
173'3 Phils ; i







Walton, John thtehead Pea’cmit of
Goen == S0 O Travaly

lentia, Lord, Description of Chepik el T e

Palace, 190. ~ Visit to Azim-nd-daula,198. s i

Sl : Waterloo Campaign, 207.

Varma, Ravi, TPortmit of Duke of | ot i

Sy S : : Watson, Admiral Charles. Portrait,

- Buckingham, 112, 179 Biographical | 15 o e Gher e

notice, 132. Portrait of Sir A. Havelock, | ..’ e

- 172 = B

173 : .

~ Varma, C. Raja Raja. Work of, 132, ng;‘;‘:‘j G"ffgﬁs “’;‘?‘t "th"l G“‘;"’"

2 Aésis?ed in portrait of Sir A. Havelock, 34 v e i
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 ictori, Quuen, Origin of porrait by | Ve GO0TER RO
- Hayter. 109. Acquisition of print, 115. e e : i e

Portrait described, 159.  Biographical i
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